

No. 20A96

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANVILLE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
ex rel. ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON,
Applicants,

v.

ANDREW BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky,
Respondent,

**On Emergency Application to Vacate the Sixth Circuit's Stay to the Honorable
Brett Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 38 UNITED STATES SENATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPLICATION TO VACATE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S STAY**

RICHARD D. SALGADO
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: (214) 969-3620
rsalgado@jonesday.com

DONALD F. MCGAHN
MICHAEL A. CARVIN
JOHN M. GORE
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
ROBERT N. STANDER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
jmgore@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. A Troubling Series of COVID-19 Shutdown Orders Have Trampled the Religious Rights of Americans Across the Country	3
B. Governor Beshear’s Recent Orders Are Yet Another Unconstitutional Shutdown of Religious Activity	6
C. The Sixth Circuit Was Wrong to Vacate the Preliminary Injunction Against Governor Beshear’s Unconstitutional Orders	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3, 10, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	2
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (July 8, 2020)	2, 3
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	11
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	4, 6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	3
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10, 11
